SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

} 2 [3{ ;".‘fr.“n 57 ’ VS. AR
NO. ggf} 0% ED NO. ¥<7-o7  ID DATEMIME OF SALE ‘"?‘Gw&/

DOCKET/RETURN 515 00
SERVICE PER DEF. § /s,
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15 oo
MAILING COSTS § D

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.5
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) SIS 00

MILEAGE § A
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $3500
TRANSFER TAX FORM $2500
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ 5,00
NOTARY S_ /5,00 >
TOTAL ##ssssishwsssisonrmmnrs § 5S¢ 00
WEB POSTING $150.00 .
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. §.o
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES 560~ iy g e
TOTAL %##xbhick sk xmdionns ¢ ,/ {«1{’__:_}
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $1o:60
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ _
TOQTAL #*k st kob koot ket ko dok ok NSt
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 S
SCHOOL DIST. 20 $ L
DELINQUENT 20 $ o

. : o
TOTAL #¥#ksionkktsktthphsnkrkr ¢ S T

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 8
WATER 20 s
TOTAL % ook okoskook s e ol sheoke ook sk sk ok $ D
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) s 00
MISC. g
$
TOTAL LR EE RS L TR EEER LY 2 $ i (T -
/50
TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) S /84,26

ﬁ,z‘?:'—}/‘\



SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

HSAC 2k MA vs_ ahdchae! 4 Swsal Cepe
NO._[/9-<8 ED NO._45/-</ JD DATE/TIME OF SALECKY . |~ 27
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ /SO0
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS § .50

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE § 100
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFE’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES g $,00
NOTARY $ [ /00 ,
TOTAL Aerkdkok ook ook e ek ek Ak e e sk $ g (?IJ}DO
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. § o1/ 36
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00 o
TOTAL o e deofe ok ek el e sk ch sk sk sk ksl e ke sk ke S é/jé\/ 6{)
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS § Y0 R
TOTAL PR R R T Y T $ (:_:” {; 3 ‘F}
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20  §
SCHOOL DIST. 20 S
DELINQUENT 20 $Is/D39
TOTAL e 2% o ofe o e ofe e ofe o e vk ook e sk e sl ol ke $ :;;Qf ::;(
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE: o
SEWER 20 s M3/
WATER 20 $
TOT AL %k ok sk o e o Hok ok $ 227) 3/
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) S /[0400
MISC. $
TOTAL ***********E********** $ R

g i OF A
TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) A1 066
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SHAPIRQ & DENARDOQ, LLC : -
BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
-ATTORNEY LD. NO: PA Bar # 202929

3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

TELEPHONE: (610) 278-65800 . Sl

S & D FILE NQ. 07-28216 o
HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4,
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4

PLAINTIFF

firnz
FESLER

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION T
COLUMBIA COUNTY -

NO:2007-CV-457

SRR

£d

vs.
Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANTS

ORDER

AND NOW, ﬂ_]is l@ day of Of ;{" , 2008, upon consideration of

Plaintiff's Motion to Set Aside Sheriff’s Sale filed in the above-captioned matter, and the

response thereto, if any, it is hereby:

ORDERED and DECREED that Plaintiff*s Motion is GRANTED and the Sheriff’s
Sale conducted on October 1, 2008 of the property located at 301 Mary Street, Berwick, PA
18603 is hercby set aside without prejudice; and it is further

ORDERED and DECREED that a copy of this Order shall be served upon Defendants

via first-class mail, and that a copy of this Order will be filed with the Recorder of Deeds for

Carbon County.
BY THE COURT:

HQCB:@“W%%
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SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEIL. J. CLARX, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD, NQO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING QF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800

S & D FILE NO. 07-28216

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance +  CIVIL DIVISION
- Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, i COLUMBIA COUNTY

Rengzissance Home Equity Loan Asset- ‘
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 i NO:2007-CV-457

PLAINTIFF :
VS. _ '
Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope E

DEFENDANTS i

ORDER
AND NOW, this day of , 2008, upon consideration of

Plaintiff’s Motion to Set Aside Sheriff’s Sale filed in the above-captioned matter, and the
response thereto, if any, it is hereby:

ORDERED and DECREED that Plaintiff’s Motion is GRANTED and the Sheriff’s
Sale conducted on October 1, 2008 of the property located at 301 Mary Street, Berwick, PA
18603 is hereby set aside without prejudice; and it is further |

ORDERED and DECREED that a copy of this Order shall be served upon Defendants
via first-class mail, and that a copy of this Order will be filed with the Recorder of Decds far
Carbon Counfy.

BY THE COURT:
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SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC
BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY 1LD. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800
S & D FILENO, (7-28216

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee !

for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance

Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, i

Renaissance Home Fquity Loan Assel- I
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 r NO:2007-CV-457

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL BIVISION
COLUMBIA COUNTY

PLAINTIFF

vs.

Michae! I. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANTS

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO SET ASIDE SHERIKE'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Plaintiff/Petilioner, HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as indenture Trustee for the registered
Noteholders of Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissancel Home Equity Loan
Asset-Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 (“Plaintiff”), by and through its counsel, Shapiro &
DeNardo, I.LC, hereby moves this Honorable Court to Set Aside the Sheriff’s Sale conducted on
October 1, 2008 and in support thereof, avers as follows:

1. Plaintiff filed its Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure against Defendants, Michael
J. Cope and Susan R, Cope, (collectively referred to as '"Defendants™) on March 13, 2007..

2. The Complaint sought in rem relief in Mortgage Foreclosure against a cerlain
parcel of real property owned by Defendants located at 301 Mary Street, Berwick, PA 18603
(hereinafter “Mortgaged Premises™).

3. On or about April 20, 2007, Plaintiff obtained a Default Judgment against

Defendants for their failure to answer Plaintiff s Complaint.
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4. Plaintiff thereafier properly caused a Writ of kxecution to be issued and as a
result thereof, the Columbia County Sheriff’s Office scheduled the Morigaged Premises for
Sheriff’s Sale.

5. The Sheriff’s Sale of the Mortgaged Premises occurred on October 1, 2008 and
Plaintiff was the successful bidder at the Sheriff’s Sale.

6. Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P, 3132, upon petiion of “any party in interest beforc
delivery of [...] the sheriff’s deed to real property, the court, may, upan proper cause shown, set
aside the sale [...].”

7. Plaintiff will not settle with the Columbia County Sherifl and a Sheriff’s Deoed has
not been issuied or recorded as of the date of the filing of this petition.

8. Plaintiff and Defendants have agreed to a settlement wherein Defendants would
retain the Mortgaged Prcmis_.es subject to the debt owed under the Mortgage held by Plaintiff.

9, The setting aside of the October 1, 2008 Sheriff’s Sale will not prejudice
Defendants or any other party in interest and would, in fact, be of great benefit to Defendants as
the}; would be able to stay in the Mortgaged Premises.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter an Order
setting aside the Sheriff’s Sale held on October 1, 2008, without prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,
SHAPIRO & DENARDQ, LLC

BY:
Michael J. Clarlg, Esquire

07-28216
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SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800

S & D FILE NO. 07-28216

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, COLUMBIA COUNTY

Renaissance Home Equity L.oan Asset-
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4
PLAINTIFF

NO:2007-CV-457

V.
Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANTS

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO SET ASIDE
: SHERIFFE'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

A, STATEMENT OF FACTS:

Plaintiff filed its Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure against Michael J. Cope and Susan
R. Cope (“Defendants™) on March 13, 2007. The Complaint sought in rem relief in Morigage
Foreclosure against a cer‘_cain parcel of real property owned by Defendants located at 301 Mary
Street, Berwick, PA 18603 (“Mortgaged Premises™). On or abou{ April 20, 2007, Plaintiff
obtained a Default Judgment against Defendants for their Failure to Auswer Plaintiff’s
Complaint. Plaintiff thereafter properly caused a Writ of Execution to be issued and as a result
thereof, the Columbia County Sheriff’s Office scheduled the Mortgaged Premises for Sheriff’s
Sale.

The Sheriff’s Sale of the Mortgaged Premises occurred on October 1, 2008 and Plaintiff
was the successful bidder at the Sheriff’s Sale. Plaintiff will not be paying any money 1o the
Columbia Counly Sheriff and, therefore, will not be settling with the Columbia County Sheriff

with respect to the Octoher 1, 2008 Sheriff’s Sale in this case. FPlaintiff and Defendants have



Fax server 10/13/2008 2:50:268 PM DPACE B8/0089 Fax Server

entered into a settlement agreement whereby they can retain ownership of the property subject to
Plaintiff’s mortgage.

B. ARGUMENT:

Pa. R.C.P. 3132 statcs as follows:

Upon petition of any party in interest before delivery of the personal property or
of the sheriff’s deed to real property, the court, may, upon proper cause shown,
set aside the salc and order a resale or enter any other order which may be just and
proper under the circumstances. (Emphasis added).

Upon petition by any party, this Honorable Court may set aside a Sheriff’s Sale if
there exists a legal or equitable ground on which to do so. In the present case, Plaintiff
and Defendants have agreed to a settlement wherein Defendants would retain the
property subject to the debt owed under the Mortgage held by Plaintiff. This agreement
will allow Dcfendants to stay in the mortgaged premises. Additionally, Plaintiff will not
be settling with the Colurnbia County Sheriff’s Office and as of this date the Sheriff’s
Deed has not been issued. The setting aside of the Sheriff”s Sale of October 1, 2008 will

in no way prejudice Defendants or any other party in interest.

WIIEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter an Order
Setting Aside the Sheriff’s Sale held on October 1, 2008, without prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,
SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

v Vet 10

Michael J. Clark sqmrc
Attorney for Plaintiff

Dated: 10 1508
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VERIFICATION

Michae] J. Clark, Esquire, hereby states he is the Attomey for the Plaintiff in this action,
he is authorized to make this Verification, and the statements made in the foregoing Plaintiff’s
Motion to Set Aside Sheriff’s Sale are true and correct ta the best of his knowledge, information
and belief. The undersiglled understands that this statement herein is made subject o the
penaltics of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification of authorities.

SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

Dated: J{) <13~ 0OF M {)Cj/l
| | BY: .

Michael J. Clark, Efquire
Attomey for Plainii ff
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SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CL.ARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800

S & D FILE NO. 07-28216

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Trust 20054, COLUMBIA COUNTY

Backed Notes, Series 2005-4
PLAINTIFF

NG:2007-CY-457

Vs,
Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope

Renaissance Home Equity Loan Assel- i
DEFENDANTS !

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and cotrect copy of the foregoing Motion fo

Set Aside Sheriff’s Sale was sent on JO ~ 13 - 2& by furst class mail, postage prepaid, (he
following:

Michael I. Cope

301 Mary Street

Berwick, PA 18603

Susan R. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Columbia County Sheriff’s Office
Via Facsimile (570) 389-5625

SHAFPIRO & DENARDQ, L

v et L

Michael J, Clark, 1e
Attorney for Plainti
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SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE

ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929 !
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800

S & D FILENO. 07-28216

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance +  CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, i COLUMBIA COUNTY
Renaissance Home Equity l.oan Asset- '
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 ¢ NO:2007-CV-457

PLAINTIFF !
vs. I
Michael J. Cope and Susan R, Cope i

DEFENDANTS '

CERTIFICATION

I hercby certify that the attached Plaintiff’s Motion to Set Aside Sheriff’s Sale is

uncontested.

SHAPIRO & KREISMAN, LLC

oo Mdod | Ll

Michael J. Clark fEsquire
Attorney for Plamtiff

07-28216



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

j +5 AC Pk A vs Ahichae/ & Sucan (C»J,){_M
NO. /) F-o8 ED NO. Y /o7 ID
DATE/TIME OF SALE: @"" , R
BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) § ~ /7106
POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID § N,y

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT $

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE § o7 sy
PURCHASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED: N —

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): -t B A,c,iﬂ/

—
TOTAL DUE: g o TG A
LESS DEPOSIT: § 4w b

DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS s /45! / Y
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| SENDER: COMPLET, S SECTION o

. M Complete Hems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

i item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired,

- A Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Atftach this card to the back of the mailpiscs,
or on the front if space permits.,

COMPLETE THIS SECTIQ DELIVERY

" 1. Articls Addressed to: o
L

CEOF AL "
BLICWERIEARLE 7

bOrE

L DEPARTMUENT OF PU

PO BOX Sla
HARRISBURG. PA LFLO2

A, Signature EL J
X % 8
VR Addresse
B. R ed by Printed Name) C. Data of Delive
D. Is defivery adclress different fmrn tem1? [ Yes
i YES, enter delivery address betow:  [1 Na
3. Service Type
# Certified Mail £ Express Mail
O Reglstered 3 Retum Receipt for Merchandis
O Insured Mail O c.oD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fea) O Yes

| 2, Article Number

7007 0710 0002 963% 47LO

(Transfar from service label}

|.PS Form 3811, February 2004

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itern 4 if Rostricted Delivery Is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you,

| ™ Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

. Domestic Retum Receipt

| SENDER: COMPLETESRS SECTION

102585-02-M-1£

COMPLETE THIS SECTICHEE

A, Signature

| TN
B.ﬂéﬁssmr@iﬂ%qiqil

1. Article Addressed to:

D. Is delivery address differert from item 17 2 Yes

If YES, enter delivery address betow: 3 No
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSY LV ANIA .
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUT-ATTN, SHERIFF SALE
BUREADU OF COMPLIANCL
CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION o
o DIEPARTMENT 281330 3. Service Typs
D HARRISLURG, PA 171283230 P Certified Mail [ Express Mail
i [ Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandit
5 O Insured Mail O C.OD.
] 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fag) O yes
© 2. Article Number
__ (Tanste from soncs fabe) 7007 O0?L0 DDO2 SE31 4791
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STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

Paula J. Barry being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylyania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice September 10, 17, 24, 2008

as printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of
the owner or publisher of said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that
neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and
advertisement and that all of the allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and
character of publication are true.

Sworn and subscribed to before me this |

amon o Netares
AN NOW e oo eeeseenssenany 200 HETET hereby ccmfy that the advertising and

publication charges amounting to $.........................for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



JMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

iy G
s

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOLR PHONE
{570) 389-5622 BLOOMSEURG, PA 17815 (570} 784-6300
FAX: (370 3In9-5625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.
HSBC BANK USA NA
oo VS.
MICHAEL & SUSAN COPE
WRIT OF EXECUTION #119 OF 2008 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
August 27, 2008 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF MICHAEL & SUSAN COPE AT 301 MARY STREET BERWICK
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY CHIEF DEPUTY SHERIFF JAMES ARTER.

TIMOTHY & CHAVIBERLAIN
SHERIFF

Vﬁm SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 27" '.%1’0 AUGUST 2008
ﬁjia/nu—— B

i




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBEA COUNTY

FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOLR FHONE
1570 389-3622 BeCFOMSBURG, FA 17915 5700 TRA-EI00
FAN: (37D) JBP-FEI5
HSBC BANK USA, NA, AS INDENTURE Docket # 119ED2008

TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED
NOTEHOLDERS OF RENAISSANCE HOME
EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2005-4,
RENAISSANCE HOME EQUITY LOAN
ASSET-BACKED NOTES, SERIES 20054
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

MICHAEL J. COPE SHERIFF'S COST % 284.0'6 PAID
SUSAN R. COPE

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS WEDNESDAY, JULY 23, 2008, AT 7:10 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON MICHAEL COPE AT 301 MARY STREET, BERWICK BY

HANDING TO SUSAN COPE, WIFE, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT
AND MADE KXNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOQF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME '
THIS WEDNESDAY, JULY 2, 2008 % %
x_| et ) L L
Vi 5 o) TIMOTHY T/ CHAMBERLAIN
A K &\ G AN SHERIFF
NOTARY PUBLIC
Proth & Clerk of Sev. Courts

My Com. Ex. 1* Monday in 2012



TIMOTHY T. CHAMSBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. 80X 380 24 HOUR PHONE
{(570) 3p%-5622 BLGOMSBLRG, PA 17815 576 Tas-hatn
FAX: (870} IR9.5625

HSBC BANK USA, NA, AS INDENTURE Docket # 119ED2008
TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED

NOTEHOLDERS OF RENAISSANCE HOME

EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2005-4,

RENAISSANCE HOME EQUITY LOAN

ASSET-BACKED NOTES, SERIES 2005-4

VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
MICHAEL J. COPE SHERIFF'S COST $ 284.00 PAID
SUSAN R. COPE
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS WEDNESDAY, JULY 23, 2008, AT 7:10 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON SUSAN COPE AT 301 MARY STREET, BERWICK BY HANDING TO
SUSAN COPE, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN
TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF,

SO ANSWERS,
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME '
THIS WEDNESDAY, JULY 28, 2008 }/W %

X : T /

‘P TIMOTHY/T. CHAMBERLAIN

WA ¥ Braurens SHERIFF
NOTARY PUBRIC
Proth & Clerk of Sev. Courts

My Com. Ex. 1* Monday in 2012



SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC
BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800
S & K FILE NO. 07-28216
HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance « COLUMBIA COUNTY
Home Equity Lean Trust 2005-4, Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed Notes, Series
2005-4

PLAINTIFF

NO: 2007-CV-457

V8.

Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANT(S)

CERTIFICATION OF NOTICE TO LIENHOLDERS
PURSUANT TO PA R.C.P 3129.2 {(C) (2)

I, Heather Whitman, Legal Assistant for Shapiro & DeNardo, LLC, attorneys for the
Plaintiff, HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee for the registered Noteholders of
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed
Notes, Series 2005-4, hereby certify that Notice of Sale was scrved on all persons appcaring on
Exhibit "A" attached hereto, by United States mail, {irst class, postage prepaid, with Certificates
of Mailing on July 29, 2008, the originals of which are attached and that cach of said persons
appears on Plaintiff's Affidavit pursuant to Pa. R.C.’. 3129.1.

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are subject to the penalties
provided by 18 P.S. Section 4904,

Respectfully submitted,

SHAPIRQO & DENARDO, LLC

BY: i%z&ffb |
Heather Whitman
Legal Assistant

07-28216



Name and Address of Sender

Chagk typa of mail or service:
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Tenant or Ocoupant
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Columbia County Domestic Relations
15 Perry Avenue, PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
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JUL-24-2008(THY) 02:56 BERWICK ARER JOINT SEWER AUTHORI (FAX)15707528479 P. 00c/00¢

[ BERWICK .AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY }

July 22, 2008

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriffl of Columbia County
Court House- P.O, Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17813

HSBC BANK USA, NA, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE FOR THE
REGISTERED NOTEHOLDERS OF RENAISSANCE HOME EQUITY
LOAN TRUST 2005-4, RENAISSANCE HOME EQUITY LOAN ASSET-
BACKED NOTES, SERIES 2005-4

VS.

MICHAEL J. COPE
SUSAN R. COPE

DOCKET # 119ED2008 JD # 457JD2007
Dear Timothy:

The amount dus on sewer account #102993 for the property located at 301 Mary
Strect Berwick, Pa through December 31, 2008 is $217.31.

Plcasc feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have,

ceraly,

LI Youur

Kelly Greer
Authority Clerk

Hearing fmpaired 71§
“BAJSA is an Equal Opporunity Provider and Provider"
1108 Freas Avenue = Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-8477 = Fax: (570) 752-8479



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER:  T.CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED ~ 6/30/2008 DOCKET # 119ED2008
PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA, NA, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE FOR

THE REGISTERED NOTEHOLDERS OF RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2005-4, RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED NOTES, SERIES

2005-4
DEFENDANT MICHAEL J. COPE

SUSAN R. COPE
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRQO AND DENARDOQ, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
MICHAEL COPE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
301 MARY STREET
BERWICK

- . "
SERVEDUPON ___/ ¢/ T4 /u &,

RELATIONSHIP (€A %2—'“‘/ IDENTIFICATION
DATE 1~43  TME O 7/%  MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA ___POB__ POE___ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS _
oy ! Eh . . S
T~ iz i (e W dlewpe
/
f/(fw,,-
DEPUTY DATE




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 -OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  6/30/2008 DOCKET # 119ED2008
PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA, NA, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE FOR

THE REGISTERED NOTEHOLDERS OF RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2005-4, RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED NOTES, SERIES

2005-4
DEFENDANT MICHAEL J. COPE
SUSAN R. COPE
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRO AND DENARDO, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
SUSAN COPE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
301 MARY STREET
BERWICK
SERVED UPON j (135G
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
4. — . )
DATE /-¢5  TIME M_ MILEAGE _____ OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Height __ Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __POB__ POE___ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D, REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
-~ iy Tri ,1./’ . /
/7 C)"f’ / L_]/ :Jdﬁ { /— {“ - "{_// /p@ \j\”{‘ i

DEPUTY DATE




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 4 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  6/30/2008 DOCKET # 119ED2008
PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA, NA, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE FOR

THE REGISTERED NOTEHOLDERS OF RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2005-4, RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED NOTES, SERIES

2005-4
DEFENDANT MICHAEL J. COPE

SUSAN R. COPE
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRO AND DENARDO, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVE,
BERWICK
SERVED UPON ;’Z-t” [ z/ /v e ("

(l..’ I;. . J’}'.I'. ,=;
RELATIONSHIP  { /- IDENTIFICATION
I LA

DATE [~/ TIME /7%  MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA ___POB___POE  CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

Pl

DEPUTY Al DATE




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 5 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 6/30/2008 DOCKET # 119ED2008
PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA, NA, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE FOR

THE REGISTERED NOTEHOLDERS OF RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2005-4, RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED NOTES, SERIES

2005-4
DEFENDANT MICHAEL J. COPE

SUSAN R. COPE
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRO AND DENARDO, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON MPuk £, (S ¢

RELATIONSHIP (o sromze. Sepyies IDENTIFICATION
DATE 7-/8-§ TIME AO84< MILEAGE OTHER

Race Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA___ POB"X_POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 3 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  6/30/2008 DOCKET # 119ED2008
PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA, NA, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE FOR

THE REGISTERED NOTEHOLDERS OF RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2005-4, RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED NOTES, SERIES

20054
DEFENDANT MICHAEL J. COPE

SUSAN R. COPE
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRO AND DENARDO, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1615 LINCOLN AVE
BERWICK

SERVED UPON z'_.'.:‘- e (- ’@ he/

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE 7~ =6 TIME /¥ S©  MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex ___ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __POB_ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY L DATE




BERWICK AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

2008 SCHOOL' REAIL ESTATE DATE 07/01/2008 - BILL¥ 000784

BERWICK BOROUGH DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT RATE 7% DISC | FALE ANMOUNT |103 FENALTY |
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: REAL ESTATE 25892 48.1000 1039.49 1660.,70 1166.77

CONNIE C. GINGHER
1615 LINCOLN AVENUE
BERWICK, PA 18603

Mon, Tue, Thur, 9:30am-4:00pm
Cléosed Wednesday and Friday

POTIRS

) Closed Hol idays

[ASSESSED VALUE .
HOMESTEAD REDUCT:

“1060.70f  1166.77

AFTER

PHONE 570-752-7442 TTT1060.70 Dot Nov 1:-
M NO REFUNDS UNDER $5.00
A COPE MICHAEL J & SUSAN R PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ACCT. 7629
I 301 MARY STREET PARCEL 04A01 06400000
L BERWICK PA 18603 301 MARY ST 55800.00 SCHOQL PENALTY 10%

0567-0832 20092 . gpl[ PEPINQUENT TAX TO

. .
o 0.33 ACRES COURTHCQUSE DEC 15

MAKE SEFPARATE CHECKS FOR SCHOOL PAYMENT

LEZRAGHLE 2008 County & Municipality DATE BILL NO,
BERWICK BORO FOR: GOLUMBIA COUNTY 03/01/2008 3068
MAKE CHECKS PAYBLE TO: DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT |  MILLS | LESS DISCOUNT | AX AMOUNT DUE| INCL PENALTY
Connie C Gingher GENERAL 25,892 6.146 155.95 158.13 175.04
1615 Lincoin Avenue SINKING 1.345 34.12 34.82 38.30
Berwick PA 18603 FIRE h 1.25 31.72 32.37 33.99
LIGHT /] 1.75 44.40 4531 47.58
MON, TUE, THUR : 9:30 AM -4 PM
HOURS on TR oA BORO RE 10.6 268.97 274.48 288.18
CLOSED FRIDAYS Tre dscourt L 5enally ) 546.09 283.09
PHONE:570-752-7442 have been calculated PAY THIS AMOUNT \ June 30 ) June 30 .
for your convenience I paid on or before | If paid after
. CNTY — TWP This tax returned to
Discount 2% 2% courthouse an:
COPE MICHAEL J & SUSAN R mum_.._m_q 10 % 5% Lm::m_.% A. 2009
301 MARY STREET PARCEL: 04A-01 -084-00,000 ey
BERWICK PA 18603 301 MARY ST Y, G
3329 Acres Land
- - Buildings FILE COPY
Total Assessment e it




.. JNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE:18-JUL-08&8 FEE:$5.00 CERT. NOC:5005

COPE MICHAEL J & SUSAN R DISTRICT: BERWICK BORO

301 MARY STREET DEED 0515-03934

BERWICK PA 18603 LOCATION: 3201 MARY ST LOTS 302-303

PARCEL: 04A-01 -064-00,000
————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT

YEAE BILL RQLL AMOUNT INTEREST COsTS DUE

2007 PRIM 1,476.87 30.82 0.00 1,507.39
TOTAL DUE $§1,507.39

TaAXx CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: October , 2008

THIS I58 TO CERTIFY THAT, ACCORDING TO OUR RECORDS,TAX LIENS AS OF
DECEMBER 31, 2007



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 8 - OF - 11 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  6/30/2008 DOCKET # 119ED2008
PLAINTIFF HSBC BANK USA, NA, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE FOR

THE REGISTERED NOTEHOLDERS OF RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN TRUST 2005-4, RENAISSANCE
HOME EQUITY LOAN ASSET-BACKED NOTES, SERIES

2005-4
DEFENDANT MICHAEL J. COPE

SUSAN R. COPE
ATTORNEY FIRM SHAPIRO AND DENARDO, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG

SERVEDUPON JDE Ry st llre

RELATIONSHIP (|7 £l IDENTIFICATION
DATE 7-18-§ TIME &fa5  MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex _ Height Weight Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA _ POB X POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moOwp

'.'ﬂ

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY Q Cz:c@; ) DATE 7- /§-F

7 -




REAL ESTATE QUTLINE

ED # /[0

DATE RECEIVED RN
DOCKET AND INDEX - 5 ..

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION L
COPY OF DESCRIPTION L
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA L
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT N
NOTICES OF SHERITFF SALE L
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN L
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST L
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR 7 CK# _Feo/0%
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**
SALE DATE S TIME LY
POSTING DATE Ao 26 s
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 13T WEEK 5m

2P WEEK
3R0 WEEK

e

/
N
R




SHERIFF'S SALE

Wednesday, October 1st, 2008 at 09:00 A.M.

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 119ED2008 AND CIVIL WRIT NO. 457JD2007 ISSUED
OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION TO ME
DIRECTED THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE
HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED,
AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT
AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land.
SITUATE in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and Statc of Pennsylvania bounded and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner of Lot No. 304 on Mary Street; thence Westerly a distance of 100 feet to Chestnut Street extension; thence
Northerly a distance of 145 feet to a 15 foot alley; thence Easterly a distance of 98 feet to corner of Lot No. 304; thence Southerly a
distance of 145 feet to the place of beginning,

BEING the same premiscs which Timothy E. Dunn and Lisa Dunn, his wife, by Deed dated April 29, 1994 and recorded in the
Columbia County Recorder of Deeds Office on May 4, 1994 in Deed Book 567, page 0832, granted and conveyed unto Michael J,
Cope and Susan R. Cope, his wife.

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%} percent of the bid price or costs (opening bid at
sale), Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check, or cashier's check at time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within (8) days after the sale
in cash, certified check, or cashier's check.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID
UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVATLABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the balance
duc without a resale of property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and inaintain an action against the bidder for breach of
contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages
recaverable. The defalting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liabie for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Michael J. Clark Timothy T. Chamberlain
3600 Horizon Drive, Suite 150 http://www.sheriffofeolumbiacounty.com/

King of Prussia, PA 19406



SHERIFF'S SALE

Wednesday, October 1st, 2008 at 09:00 A.M.

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 119ED2008 AND CIVIL WRIT NO. 457]D2007 ISSUED
OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION TO ME
DIRECTED THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE
HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED,
AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT
AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land.
SITUATE in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner of Lot No. 304 on Mary Street; thence Westerly a distance of 100 feet to Chestnut Street extension; thence
Northerly a distance of 145 feet to a 15 foot atley; thence Easterly a distance of 98 feet to corner of Lot No. 304, thence Southerly a
distance of 145 feet to the place of beginning,

BEING the same premises which Timothy E. Dunn and Lisa Dunn, his wife, by Deed dated April 29, 1994 and recorded in the
Columbia County Recorder of Deeds Office on May 4, 1994 in Deed Book 567, page 0832, granted and conveyed unto Michael J.
Cope and Susan R, Cope, his wife.

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (16%) percent of the bid price or costs {(opening bid at
sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check, or cashier's check at time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within (8) days after the sale
in cash, certified check, or cashier's check.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID
UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above tcrms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the balance
duc without a resale of property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action against the bidder for breach of
contract. [n the case of a default all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages
recoverable. The defalting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Michael J, Clark Timothy T. Chamberlain
3600 Horizon Drive, Suite 150 http:/Awww sheriffofcolumbiacounty, comy/

King of Prussia, PA 19406



SHERIFF'S SALE

Wednesday, October 1st, 2008 at 09:00 A.M.

BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 119ED2008 AND CIVIL WRIT NO. 457JD2007 ISSUED
OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY CIVIL DIVISION TO ME
DIRECTED THERE WILL BE EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE
HIGHEST BIDDER, FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF'S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED,
AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOQUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL THE RIGHT
AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land,
SITUATE in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner of Lot No. 304 on Mary Street; thence Westerly a distance of 100 feet to Chestnut Strect extension; thence
Nartherly a distance of 145 feet to a 15 foot alley; thence Easterly a distance of 98 feet to corner of Lot No., 304; thence Southerly a
distance of 145 feet to the place of beginning.

BEING the same premises which Timothy E. Dunn and Lisa Dunn, his wife, by Deed dated April 29, 1994 and recorded in the
Columbia County Recorder of Deeds Office on May 4, 1994 in Deed Book 367, page 0832, granted and conveyed unto Michael J.
Cope and Susan R. Capc, his wife,

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or costs (opening bid at
sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check, or cashier's check at time of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within (8) days after the sale
in cash, certified check, or cashier's check.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID
UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

I the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the bidder for the balance
due without a resale of property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action against the bidder for breach of
contract. In the case of a defanlt all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages
recoverable. The defalting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Michael J, Clark Timothy T. Chamberlain
3600 Horizon Drive, Suite 150 http:/Aerww sheriffofcolumbiacounty, com/

King of Prussia, PA 19406



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA SS

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
HSBC Bank USA, N.A,, as Indenture Trustee for No: 2007-CV-457 ‘
the registered Noteholders of Renaissance Home 2 34 Fp-17 7
Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home -
Equity Loan Asset-Backed Notes, Series 2005-4
PLAINTIFF
WRIT OF EXECUTION:
VS.
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Michacl J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANT(S)

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter, you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property:

301 Mary Street, Berwick, PA 18603
See attached legal
NOTE: Description of property may be included in, or attached to the Writ.

Amount Due $89,275.89
Interest from April 21, 2007 1o
$
Costs to be added
Seal of Court 4 “\r A ing  JI% 7/601 1A
PROTHONOTARY

Date: Ji vt ¢ 8008
4 Deputy Prothonotary




SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE

ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929

3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800

S & K FILE NO. 07-28216
HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustce
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4,
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
COLUMBIA COUNTY

NO:2007-CV-457

PLAINTIEF

Vs.

Michace] J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANTS

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESS

[ hereby certify that the correct address of the judgment creditor (Plaintiff) is:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trusiee for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed Notes, Series
2005-4

12650 Ingenuity Drive

Orlando, FL 32826

and that the last known address of the judgment dcbtor (Defendants) is:

Michael J, Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Susan R. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603
SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

Rl
3 N !

b

At o
)

Michael J. Clark,l'//Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

07-28216



SHAPIRC & DENARDOQ, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800

S & K FILE NO. 07-28216

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, COLUMBIA COUNTY

Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-

Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 NO:2007-CV-457

PLAINTIFF

VS,

Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, Michael J. Clark, Esquire, Attorney for the Plaintiff, hereby certify that T have served
by first class mail, postage prepaid, truc and correct copies of the attached papers upon the
following persons or their attorney of record:

Michael J. Cope
301 Mary Strect
Berwick, PA 18603
Susan R. Cope

301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

LS
Date mailed: (—(":./Z?r/ oy

SHAPIRO & DENARDO, L1.C

t
A

A
Vil ( ;'/\;’!_." //
BY: v i CF ,{f’l/i R \‘_ ) /éfa i (A
Michael J. Clark, ﬁfsquiré
Attorney for Plaintiff

07-28216



SHAPIRC & DENARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE

ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929

3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800

S & K FILE NO. 07-28216
HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee :
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance |
Home Equily Loan Trust 2005-4, E
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Assel- :

Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 i

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

NO: 2007-CV-457

PLAINTIFF

VS.

Michael J. Copec and Susan R, Cope
DEFENDANTS

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TQO RULE 3129.1

HSBC Bank USA, N.A_, as Indenture Trustee for the registered Noteholders of
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed
Notes, Scries 2005-4, Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth, as of the date the praecipe for the
writ of execution was filed, the following information concerning the real property located at 301
Mary Street, Berwick, PA 18603,

L. Namc and address of Owners or Reputed Owners

Michael J. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Susan R. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address ol Defendants in the judgment:

Michael J. Cope
301 Mary Streel
Berwick, PA 18603

Susan R. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603



3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien
on the real property to be sold:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A,, as Indenture Trustee for the registered Noteholders of
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Assel-
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4

12650 Ingenuity Drive

Orlando, F1. 32826

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee for the registered Noteholders of
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4, Plaintiff

12650 Ingenuity Drive

Orlando, FL 32826

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record licn on the property:
NONE
6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and

whose interest may be affccted by the sale:

Columbia County Domestic Relations
15 Perry Avenue, P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has
any interest in the property which may be alfected by the sale:

TENANT OR OCCUPANT
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

I verify that the statements made in this affidavil are truc and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that (alse statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa, C.S. Section 4904 relating (o unsworn falsification 1o

authorilies.

SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC
| N L
vl B R R
P ! SR

BY: A Al
Michael T. Clark, Esguire

(Y7-28216



- GERALD M. SHAPIRO
Adeitted in Jifinoic and Flovide Only
DAVID 5. KREISMAN

Admitted in Hiinois Onhe
SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC i s O
Manoging Allorney
ATTORNEYS AT Law DANIELLE BOYLE-EBERSOLE +
LAUREN R. TABAS +
3600 Horizon Drive, Suite 150, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 ILANA ZION

+ Also Licensed in New feriey

Tel: (610} 278-6800, Fax: (610) 278-9980

Columbia County Sheriff
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE:  HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee for the registered Noteholders of
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 vs. Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
Docket number: 2007-CV-457
Our file number: 07-28216

Sir or Madam:
The Prothonotary shall have delivered the Writ of Execution for sale of Real Property to you

together with the below listed documents for the salc date. Please advise if
this property will not be scheduled for that date.

In accordance with Columbia County's requircments for scheduling a Sheriff's sale, I enclosc:

Sale deposit in the amount of $;

8 copies of the property legal description for the deed and printers;
Affidavit pursuant to Rule 3129.1 ;

Act 91 Affidavit;

Notices of Sale for cach Defendant;

Request for service of the notice of sale;

Request for posting, advertising, of the notice of sale.

Plcase time stamp the enclosed "ATTORNEY COPY™" of the 3129 Affidavit and return in
the prepaid envelope provided.

Wec will send notice of the sale to all known lienholders prior to the sale and will file a
Certification,

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
Very truly yours,

Anmita Levy
Legal Assistant



© GERA1 Dy M. SHAPIRO
Admisted tn Hitnois and Flarida Ouly
DAYVID 5, KREISMAN

SHAPIRO & DEN ARDO y LLC Admiried in Hlinofs Ondy

CHRISTOPHER A. DeNARDO

Managing Attorney

ATTORNLYS AT LAW DANIELLE BOYLE-EBERSOLE +
LAUREN R, TABAS +
3600 Horizon Drive, Suite 150, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 ILANA ZION

+ Also Livensed in New Jersey
Tel: (610) 278-6800, Fax: (610} 278-9980

Columbia County Sheriff
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenturc Trustee for the registered Noteholders of
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan
Asset-Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 vs. Michacl J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
CIVIL ACTION NO. 2007-CV-457
OUR FILE NO. 07-28216

Sir'Madam;

Plcase serve the NOTICE OF SALE upon the following Defendants at the addresses
provided:

Michael J. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Susan R. Cope
301 Mary Strect
Berwick, PA 18603

Upon service, please forward to this office in the enclosed self-addressed stamped
cnvelope, a copy of your Sheriff's Retum.

Your assistance in this mattcr is greatly appreciated,

Very truly yours,

Anita Levy
Legal Assistant
Enclosures



SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE

ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929

3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800

S & K FILE NO. 07-28216
HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4,
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

NO: 2007-CV-457
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Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 7
PLAINTIFF ti0 - C -/
Vs, Y G0
Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANTS !

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO:  Michael J. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real cstate) at:
301 Mary Street, Berwick, PA 18603
04A-01-064

is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on at:

Columbia County Sheriff’'s County
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17185

at , to enforce the court judgment of $89,275.89 obtained by HSBC Bank USA,

N.A., as Indenturc Trustee for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance Home Equity Loan

Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE
To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay back to HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture
Trustee {or the registered Noteholders of Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4,
Renaissancc Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 the amount of the
judgment plus costs or the back payments, late charges, costs, and reasonable altorneys
fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: (610) 278-6800.

2 You may be able 1o stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open the
judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court {o
postpone the sale for good cause.

3, You may be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.




10.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more
chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See noticc on page two of how to obtain an
attorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You
may find out the price bid by calling (610) 278-6800.

You may be able to pctition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly
inadequate compared to the value of your property.

The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale.
To find out if this has happened you may call 570-389-5618.

If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheri[f, you will remain the owner of
the property as if the sale never happened.

You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff
and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer.

At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evicl you.

You may be entitled to a share of the money, which was paid for your house. A schedule
of distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff no later than
thirty (30) days from the date of the sale. This schedule will state who will be recciving
the money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff
within ten (10) days after the date of filing of said schedule.

You may also have other rights and defenses or ways of getting your house back, if you
act immediately alter the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.
Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT YOU ARE
ADVISED THAT THIS LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR
ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE,

07-28216



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land.

SITUATE in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded
and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner of Lot No. 304 on Mary Street; thence Westerly a distance of 100 feet
to Chestnut Street extension; thence Northerly a distance of 145 feet to a 15 foot alley; thence
Easterly a distance of 98 fect to comner of Lot No. 304; thence Southerly a distance of 145 feet to
the place of beginning.

BEING the same premises which Timothy E. Dunn and Lisa Dunn, his wife, by Deed dated
April 29, 1994 and recorded in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds Office on May 4, 1994
in Deed Book 567, page 0832, granted and conveyed unto Michacl J. Cope and Susan R. Cope,
his wife.



SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE

ATTORNEY L.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929

3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406

TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800

S & K FILE NO. 07-28216
HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance
Homec Equity Loan Trust 2005-4,
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

NO: 2007-CV-457
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PLAINTIFF

vS.

Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANTS

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO:  Susan R. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at:
301 Mary Street, Berwick, PA 18603
04A-01-064

1s scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on at:

Columbia County Sheriff's County
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17185

at , to enforce the court judgment of $89,275.89 obtained by HSBC Bank USA,

N.A., as [ndenturc Trustee for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance Home Equity Loan

Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE
To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

l. The sale will be cancelled if you pay back to HSBC Bank USA, N.A | as Indenture
Trustee for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4,
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Assct-Backed Notes, Series 2005-4 the amount of the
judgment plus costs or the back payments, late charges, costs, and reasonable attorneys
fees due. To find out how much you must pay, you may call: (610) 278-6800.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Courl to strike or open the
Judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court 1o
postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may be able to stop the sale through other legal proccedings.




10.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more
chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice on page two of how to obtain an
attorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE
OTHER RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You
may find out the price bid by calling (610) 278-6800.

You may be able 1o petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly
inadequate compared to the valuc of your property.

The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale.
To find out if this has happened you may call 570-389-5618.

If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of
the property as if the sale never happened.

You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the Sheriff
and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer.

At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

You may be entitled to a share of the money, which was paid for your house. A schedule
of distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff no later than
thirty (30) days from the datc of the sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving
the money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sherifl
within ten (10) days after the date of filing of said schedule.

You may also have other rights and defenses or ways of getting your house back, if you
act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TQ FIND OUT WITERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.
Columbia County Lawyer Referral Service
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT YOU ARE
ADVISED THAT THIS LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR
ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE,

07-28216



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land.

SITUATE in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded
and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner of Lot No. 304 on Mary Street; thence Westerly a distance of 100 feet
to Chestnut Street extension; thence Northerly a distance of 145 feet to a 15 foot alley; thence
Easterly a dislance of 98 feet to comer of Lot No. 304; thence Southerly a distance of 145 feet to
the place of beginning,

BEING the same premises which Timothy E. Dunn and Lisa Dunn, his wife, by Deed dated
April 29, 1994 and recorded in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds Office on May 4, 1994
in Dced Book 567, page 0832, granted and conveyed unto Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope,
his wife.



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parccl of land.

SITUATE in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded
and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner of Lot No. 304 on Mary Street; thence Westerly a distance of 100 feet
to Chestnut Street extension; thence Northerly a distance of 145 feet to a 15 foot alley; thence
Easterly a distance of 98 feet to corner of Lot No. 304; thence Southerly a distance of 145 feet to
the place of beginning.

BEING ihe same premises which Timothy E. Dunn and Lisa Dunn, his wife, by Deed dated
April 29, 1994 and recorded in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds Office on May 4, 1994
in Deed Book 567, page 0832, granted and conveyed unto Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope,
his wife.



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land.

SITUATE in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded
and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a comner of Lot No. 304 on Mary Street; thence Westerly a distance of 100 feet
to Chestnut Street extension; thence Northerly a distance of 145 feet (o a 15 foot alley; thence
Easterly a distance of 98 feet to corner of Lot No. 304; thence Southerly a distance of 145 feet to
the place of beginning,.

BEING the same premises which Timothy E. Dunn and Lisa Dunn, his wife, by Deed dated
April 29, 1994 and recorded in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds Office on May 4, 1994
in Deed Book 567, page 0832, granted and conveyed unto Michae!l J. Cope and Susan R. Cope,
his wifc.



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land.

SITUATE 1in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded
and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner of Lot No. 304 on Mary Street; thence Westerly a distance of 100 feet
to Chestnut Street extension; thence Northerly a distance of 145 feet to a 15 foot alley; thence
Easterly a distance of 98 feet to comer of Lot No. 304; thence Southerly a distance of 145 feet to
the place of beginning.

BEING the same premises which Timothy E. Dunn and Lisa Dunn, his wifc, by Deed dated
April 29, 1994 and recorded in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds Office on May 4, 1994
in Deed Book 567, page 0832, granted and conveyed unto Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope,
his wife.



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parccl of land.

SITUATE in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded
and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner of Lot No. 304 on Mary Street; thence Westerly a distance of 100 feet
to Chestnut Street extension; thence Northerly a distance of 145 feet to a 15 foot alley; thence
Easterly a distance of 98 feet to corner of Lot No. 304; thence Southerly a distance of 145 fect to
the place of beginning,.

BEING the same premises which Timothy E. Dunn and Lisa Dunn, his wife, by Deed dated
April 29, 1994 and recorded in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds Office on May 4, 1994
in Deed Book 567, page 0832, granted and conveyed unto Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Copc,
his wife.



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land.

SITUATE in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded
and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a comer of Lot No. 304 on Mary Street; thence Westerly a distance of 100 fcet
to Chestnut Street extension; thence Northerly a distance of 145 feet to a 15 foot alley; thence
Easterly a distance of 98 feet to corner of Lot No. 304; thence Southerly a distance of 145 feet to
the place of beginning.

BEING the same premises which Timothy E. Dunn and Lisa Dunn, his wife, by Deed dated
April 29, 1994 and recorded in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds Office on May 4, 1994
in Deed Book 567, page 0832, granted and conveyed unto Michacl J. Cope and Susan R. Cope,
his wife.



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land.

SITUATE in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania bounded
and described as follows to wit:

BEGINNING at a corner of Lot No. 304 on Mary Street; thence Westerly a distance of 100 feel
to Chestnut Street extension, thence Northerly a distance of 145 feet to a 15 foot alley; thence
Easterly a distance of 98 feet to corner of Lot No. 304; thence Southerly a distance of 145 feet to
the place of beginning.

BEING the same premises which Timothy E. Dunn and Lisa Dunn, his wife, by Deed dated
April 29, 1994 and recorded in the Columbia County Recorder of Deeds Office on May 4, 1994
in Deed Book 567, page 0832, granted and conveyed unto Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope,
his wife.



SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800

S & K FILE NO. 07-28216

HSBC Bank USA, N A, as [ndenture Trustee COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance CIVIL DIVISION
Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, COLUMBIA COUNTY

Renaissancc Home Equity Loan Asset-
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4
PLAINTIFF

NO:2007-CV-457

V.
Michac! J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANTS

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESS

[ hereby certify that the correct address of the judgment creditor (Plaintiff) is:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance
Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-Backed Notes, Series
2005-4

12650 Ingenuity Drive

Ortando, FL 32826

and that the last known address of the judgment debtor (Defendants) is:

Michael J. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Susan R. Cope
301 Mary Street

Berwick, PA 13603
SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

-.!!r\i . .

BY: / W/V JII : U&’f (

Michael 1. C]ark,&Esqun'e
Attorney for Plaintiff

07-28216



SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC
BY: MICHAEL F. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY I.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929

3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800
S & K FILE NO. 07-28216

HSBC Bank USA, N.A ., as Indenture Trustee
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance

Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4,

Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-

Backed Notes, Serics 2005-4

PLAINTIFF

Vs,

Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANTS

CIVIL DIVISION
COLUMBIA COUNTY

NO:2007-CV-457

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael J. Clark, Esquire, Attorney for the Plaintiff, hereby certify that I have served

by first class mail, postage prepaid, true and corrcct copies of the attached papers upon the

following persons or their attorney of record:

Michael J. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Susan R. Cope
301 Mary Strect
Berwick, PA 18603

Date mailed: __Ce /2-7/ oy
/

07-28216

SHAPIRO & DENARDOQ, LLC

AN
. ile 2

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Michael J. Clark, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



SHAPIRO & DENARDQ, LLC
BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY [.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610} 278-6800
S & K FILE NO. 07-28216
HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance COLUMBIA COUNTY
Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4,
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4

NO: 2007-CV-457
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PLAINTIFF

vs.

Michael J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANTS

CERTIFICATION AS TO THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY
[ hereby certify that T am the Attorney of record for the Plaintiff in this Action against
Real Property and further certify this Property is:

FHA - Tenant Occupied or Vacant

Commercial

As aresult of a Complaint in Assumpsit

That the Plaintiff has complied in all respects with Section 403 of the
X Mortgage Assistance Act including but not limited to:

(a) Service ol notice on Defendant(s)

(b) Expiration of 30 days since the service of notice

(c) Deflendani(s) failurc to request or appcar at meetling with Mortgagee or
Consumer Credit Counseling Agency

(d) Dcfendant(s) failure to file application with Homeowners Emergency
Assistance Program.

I further agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Sheriff of Columbia County for any
false statement given herein.

SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

AN N Y ﬁ;

BY: | \_4ii ’é,
Michael J. Clark/Esquire
PA Bar # 202929




SR

SHAPIRO & KREISMAN, LLC
BY: DANIELLE BOYLE-EBERSOLE, ESQ.
LAUREN R. TABAS, ESQ.,
AND ILANA ZION, ESQ.
ATTORNEY 1.D. NOS. 81747, 93337 & 87137
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800
S & K FILE NO. 07-28216
HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustes | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance COLUMBIA COUNTY
Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4,
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Assct- NO:

Backed Notes, Scries 2005-4 J
PLAINTIFF 5
VS. :
Michael J. Cope E
301 Mary Street \
Berwick, PA 18603 :
Susan R. Cope E
301 Mary Strect X
Berwick, PA 18603 :
DEFENDANT(S)

STATE OfF': Florida
COUNTY OF: _ Orange

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

THE UNDERSIGNED being duly sworn, states that he/she is over the age of eighteen
years and competent to make this affidavit and the following averments are based upon
investigations made and records maintained either as Plaintiff or servicing agent of the Plaintiff
and that the above-captioned Defendants’ last known address is as set forth in the caption and
they are not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States of America or its Allies as
defined in the Soldiers and Satlors Civil Relief Act of 1940, as amended.

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC on behalf of HSBC Bank USA, N.A ., as Indenturc Trustee
for the registcrecd Noteholders of Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 20054,
Renaissance Home Equity L.oan Asset-Backed Notes, Series 2005-4

By: Aca llybao
NAME: Jessica Dybas

TITLE: tJS Foreclosure Facilitator

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 13th da WO?W/
1 1CLLS, %// ./%W 7 ﬁ}(ﬁr}f Public

P "cu% Heather A Snider
- "P » My Commission DDZ29481
?"‘*o, .@g Expiras July 08, 2007




WAIVER OF WATCHMAN/WAIVER OF INSURANCE-Any
Deputy Sheriff [evying upon or attaching any property under which writ may leave same
without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, aftcr notifying such
person of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the
sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property
before sheriff’s sale thereof; and the Sheriff is hereby released from all liability to protect
the property described in the above execution by insurance, which insurance is hereby
waived.

P

!h" A ‘ v -~ 7 ,' :
! 1 [ I "r' 4 i
» / \/u{/{'ﬂtx}{ﬁlzj{ Lr F - U(/ 1-1,/[" C(_._.

Michael J. Clark, Attoghiey for Plaintiff




SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC
BY: MICHAEL J. CLARK, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY 1.D. NO: PA Bar # 202929
3600 HORIZON DRIVE, SUITE 150
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19406
TELEPHONE: (610) 278-6800
S & K FILE NO. 07-28216

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee !

for the registered Noteholders of Renaissance .

Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4,
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Assct- ¢ NO: 2007-CV-457

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

Backed Notes, Series 2005-4
PLAINTIFF

Vs,

Michaclt J. Cope and Susan R. Cope
DEFENDANTS

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustce for the registered Noteholders of
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Assct-Backed
Notes, Scries 2005-4, Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth, as of the date the praecipe for the
writ of execution was filed, the following information conceming the real property located at 301
Mary Strect, Berwick, PA 18603.

1. Name and address of Owners or Reputed Owners

Michael I. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Susan R. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:

Michael ). Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Susan R. Cope
301 Mary Street
Berwick, PA 18603



3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien
on the real property to be sold:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trusiee for the registered Noteholdcrs of
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-
Backed Notes, Series 2005-4

12650 Ingenuity Drive

Orlando, FL 32826

4, Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

HSBC Bank USA, N.A., as Indenture Trustee for the registered Noteholders of
Renaissance Home Equity Loan Trust 2005-4, Renaissance Home Equity Loan Asset-
Backed Notes, Serics 2005-4, Plaintiff

12650 Ingenuity Drive

Orlando, FL 32826

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
NONE
6. Name and address of cvery other person who has any record interest in the property and

whose interest may be affected by the sale:
Columbia County Domestic Relations

15 Perry Avenue, P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has
any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

TENANT OR OCCUPANT

301 Mary Strect

Berwick, PA 18603

1 verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penaltics of 18 Pa, C.S. Section 4904 relating to unswomn falsification to

authorities.

SHAPIRO & DENARDO, LLC

Michael J. Clark, Egfuire

07-28216



Shapiro & DeNardo, LLC. | LaSalle Bank N.A. 200108

General Business Account Chicago IL 60603

PH. (810} 278-6800 2-60/710
3600 Horizon Drive

Suite 150

King of Prussia, PA 19408

. Pay This Amcunt . . Check Date Check Amount
One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars 06/24/08 ***%x31,350.00
. Check Void Atter 80 Days

Re. 0728216 / 102322656 /AL

e SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
corerot - p 0. BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
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